

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
MICHAEL G. BLACK
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
mblack2@mt.gov

COUNSEL FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR SECRETARY SARAH "SALLY"
JEWELL; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
INDIAN AFFAIRS; JOCKO VALLEY
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; MISSION
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; FLATHEAD
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF MONTANA; MONTANA
WATER COURT; MICHAEL G.
MCLATCHY, BLANCHE CREPEAU, and
ALEX CREPEAU; JUDY HARMS and
ROBERT HARMS; BETTY A. STICKEL;
and AN UNKNOWN NUMBER OF JOHN
DOE DEFENDANTS CLAIMING FIIP
IRRIGATION WATER AS A PERSONAL
WATER RIGHT,

Defendants.

Case No. 9:14-cv-00044-DLC

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MONTANA
STATE ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S MOTION TO
DISMISS**

(PROPOSED)

EXHIBIT

2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TRIBES' CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT RIPE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	7
II. IF THIS COURT DISMISSES THE TRIBES' INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CLAIM DUE TO RIPENESS, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND ALSO DECLINE THE TRIBES' CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.	10
A. The <i>Brillhart</i> Standard Supports Dismissal.....	10
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE TRIBES' LAWSUIT ON ABSTENTION GROUNDS.	13
A. The <i>Younger</i> Doctrine Governs this Court's Abstention Analysis.	13
B. Alternatively, the Factors Set Forth in <i>Colorado River</i> Weigh in Favor of Abstention.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American States Insurance v. Kearns</i> , 15 F.3d 142 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>AmerisourceBergen v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Co. of America</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	10
<i>Central Montana Electric Power Co-Op. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 840 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Insurance</i> , 931 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. Stults</i> , 2002 MT 280, 312 Mont. 420, 59 P.3d 1093 (2002).....	6
<i>Continental Casualty v. Robsac Indus.</i> , 947 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Government Employees Insurance v. Dizol</i> , 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	13-14, 15
<i>Maryland Casualty v. Pacific Coal & Oil</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	8
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	14
<i>Montanan's for Community Development v. Motl</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32896 (D. Mont. March 12, 2014)	8, 14, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Const.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16, 17
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	7
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill v. County of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>R.R. Str. & Co. v. Transport Ins.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 17
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	13
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>State ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 219 Mont. 76, 712 P.2d 754 (1985)	14, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equality Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Braren</i> , 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls, Co.</i> 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u> Rule 12(b)(1).....	3, 7, 9
<u>Montana Code Annotated</u> § 85-2-212.....	5
§ 85-2-217.....	3, 6
§ 85-2-248.....	5
<u>Montana Constitution</u> Art. IX, § 3.....	5
<u>United States Code</u> 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 666.....	4, 5
<u>United States Constitution</u> Art. III, § 2.....	7
